11948/09 ved 1
DG B I EN
COUNCIL OF
THE EUROPEAN UNION
Brussels, 9 July 2009 (10.07)
(OR. fr)
11948/09
AGRILEG 126

7 As result of this Regulation (EC) No 2377/90 has been amended by Regulation (EC) No xxx/2009 of the
European Parliament and the Council laying down Community Procedures for the establishment of residue
limits of pharmacologically active substances in foodstuffs of animal origin (COD 2007/0064).
8 OJ L 169, 10.7.2000, p. 1.
EN 6 EN
As part of a more general exercise aimed at evaluating the existing acquis in the Plant
Health area9, consideration will be given to the need to streamline the provisions on
official controls of Directive 2000/29/EC and those of the OCR.
3. STATE OF PLAY OF IMPLEMENTATION
3.1. Commission Guidelines
The OCR introduces a number of new obligations for the Member States regarding the
planning, auditing and reporting of their official control activities. The Commission in
accordance with Article 43 of the OCR has drawn up guidelines to assist Member
States in meeting these requirements. The following Commission Decisions were
adopted to this end:
– Commission Decision 2006/677/EC of 29 September 2006 setting out the
guidelines laying down criteria for the conduct of audits under Regulation (EC)
No 882/2004 of the European Parliament and of the Council on official controls
to verify compliance with feed and food law, animal health and animal welfare10.
– Commission Decision 2007/363/EC of 21 May 2007 on guidelines to assist
Member States in preparing the single integrated multi-annual national control
plan provided for in Regulation (EC) No 882/2004 of the European Parliament
and of the Council.11
– Commission Decision 2008/654/EC of 24 July 2008 on guidelines to assist
Member States in preparing the annual report on the single integrated multiannual
national control plan provided for in Regulation (EC) No 882/2004 of the
European Parliament and the Council12.
The Commission organises regularly working groups to further develop the

affect the right of the Member States' competent authority to carry out official controls
on imported feed and food. Nevertheless, the existence of an approved scheme of pre-
export checks shall be considered by Member States' competent authorities when
16 Regulation (EC) No 854/2004 of the European Parliament and of the Council of 29 April 2004 laying
down specific rules for the organisation of official controls on products of animal origin intended for
human consumption - OJ L 139, 30.4.2004, p. 206 corrected and re-published in OJ L 226, 25.6.2004,
p. 83.
EN 10 EN
deciding the frequency of physical checks to be carried out on food and feed. Such
frequency is determined on the basis of the risks associated with the different types of
feed and food, the guarantees offered by the exporting third country, the controls
carried out by the feed or food business operator importing the product, the history of
compliance with the requirements for the product concerned of the third country and
the establishment of origin and of the food and feed business operators importing or
exporting the product.
Commission Decision 2008/47/EC of 20 December 2007 approving the pre-export
checks carried out by the United States of America on peanuts and derived products
thereof as regards the presence of aflatoxins17 is the only Commission Decision to grant
the approval of such a scheme so far.
3.6. Better Training for Safer Food

reach an average of 6 000 participants per year.
In September 2006, the Commission adopted a Communication to the Council and the
European Parliament on Better Training for Safer Food18, in which the scope and
purpose of the initiative and its strategy for future development are outlined. In
accordance with the conclusions of the Communication and the results of a cost-benefit
analysis carried out by an independent consultant, the Commission decided to delegate
implementation tasks of the programme to the "Executive Agency for Health and
Consumers"19.
3.7. Community Reference Laboratories (CRLs)
Annex VII to the OCR established the consolidated list of Community reference
laboratories (CRLs) for feed and food and animal health, which includes laboratories
previously designated by various sectoral acts and new CRLs in areas not already
17 OJ L 11, 15.1.2008, p. 12.
18 COM (2006) 519, 20.09.2006, available online at:
19 Commission Decision 2008/544/EC of 20 June 2008 amending Decision 2004/858/EC in order to
transform the "Executive Agency for the Public Health Programme" into the "Executive Agency for
Health and Consumers", OJ L 173, 3.7.2008, p. 27.
EN 11 EN
covered. Since July 2005, the Commission has launched three calls for the selection